In contrast, in the 
online survey this and a few other questions were required, and a respondent could not move on to the next page 
of the survey without having answered all the required questions. For example, in figure 1 we state that there is 
a total of one hundred and sixteen, 116, respondents across both surveys and yet this figure merging data from 
both surveys the combined total for Research, Service and Teaching is eighty-nine. This means that twenty-
seven respondents of the sixty-five who took the first survey, did not answer this question.